THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BILL NO. 97

BYLAW NO. 2013-95

To stop up and close a portion of Islington Avenue (Y.R. 17) in the City of Vaughan

WHEREAS in anticipation of the conveyance of surplus lands comprising part of Islington Avenue (Y.R. 17), the Council of The Regional Municipality of York enacted Bylaw No. 2013-39 on June 27, 2013, being a bylaw to stop up and close a portion of Islington Avenue (Y.R. 17) in the City of Vaughan; and

WHEREAS it has subsequently been determined that only part of the lands described in Bylaw No. 2013-39 are to be conveyed and it is appropriate that Bylaw No. 2013-39 be repealed and a new bylaw be enacted to describe the surplus lands to be stopped up and closed.

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- That part of Islington Avenue (Y.R. 17), in the City of Vaughan in The Regional Municipality of York (geographic Township of Vaughan in the County of York) being:
 Firstly: part of Lot 18, Concession 8 designated as Part 5 on Plan 65R34580; and
 Secondly: part of Lot 19, Concession 8 designated as Part 2 on Plan 65R34580 is hereby stopped up and closed as a public highway.
- 2. Bylaw No. 2013-39 is hereby repealed.

ENACTED AND PASSED on November 21, 2013.

Denis Kelly	
Regional Clerk	

Bill Fisch Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 10 of Report 9 of the Finance and Administration Committee adopted, as amended, by Council at its meeting on November 17, 2011.

#5243417